
1
Date d'insertion : Samedi 11 février 2017
Num. de commande : CMG1702027
Publication : The Gazette
Grandeurs : 4 x 175  = 4179 $ + Tx
Section : Encan

Adm. Pub. : Susie Therrien
Client : Encanteurs Universels
Contact client : M. Émile Sylvestre

2-DAY PUBLIC AUCTION
P
U
B
L
I
C

A
U
C
T
I
O
N

P
U
B
L
I
C

A
U
C
T
I
O
N

P
U
B
L
I
C

A
U
C
T
I
O
N

P
U
B
L
I
C

A
U
C
T
I
O
N

P
U
B
L
I
C

A
U
C
T
I
O
N

U N I V E R S E L  A U C T I O N E E R S . c o m
AUCTIONEERS • APPRAISERS • LIQUIDATORS

Tel.: 514-990-1888 • Fax: 514-620-6683 • Email: info@universalauctioneers.com

2,000
LOTS

2,000
LOTS

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF:

PRODUITS PLAISIRS GLACÉS INC.
Major Canadian Producer & Manufacturer of Ice cream products 

WILL BE SOLD BY PUBLIC AUCTION
(In detailed lots, on site)

AT: 2121, 46TH AVE., LACHINE, MTL, QC, H8T 2P1
(5 minutes from Pierre-Elliott Trudeau Airport (YUL) Dorval Airport)

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017 - 10:30AM

& THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2017 - 10:30AM
• COMPLETE AUTOMATED PLANT (50,000 SQ FT) FOR PRODUCTION OF ICE CREAM, ICE MILK, SHERBERT,

GELATO, FROZEN TREATS, ICE CREAM PIES, LOGS, MILK PRODUCTS, ETC… 
• PLANT MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT, RAW MATERIALS, LABORATORY & WAREHOUSE EQUIPMENT, OFFICE

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT, ROLLING STOCK & LIFT TRUCKS, DRIVE IN FREEZER & COLD ROOM, ETC…

DAY 1 AUCTION: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2017 AT 10:30 AM
PLANT MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT, ETC…

Cake, pie & log baking production line: CHERRY BURREL 500 gal cap, S/S Pasteurizer w/insulated steam/heat, mixer & 
variable speed agitator • 3hp Industrial S/S mobile pump, cap: 3 ½" • THE E.T. OAKES CORP. automatic continuous mixer / liquefier,
mod: 10MS • BREDDO LIKWIFIER industrial 150 gal, S/S transfer mixing basin, mod: LDD, w/20 hp mixer & sieve • S/S Adjustable
Cake mix portion dispenser • WARNOCK HERSEY S/S, 30', 380 000btu, continuous tunnel oven, cap: 800 ft/hr, 30' x 30" 
w/motorized mesh conveyor & chimney • 48" Pneumatic cake guillotine • 100' Motorized mesh conveyors w/auto stop magic eye •
30' Refrigerated Motorized mesh conveyors • HOBART s/s industrial container washer, mod: C-44A • HATCO water heater booster,
mod: C-39, 150 PSI • (20) mobile Tray trolleys • Qty. Cookie sheets 26" x 17 ¾" • Qty S/S cake & pie moulds • etc…
Main Ice cream production line: CHERRY-BURREL Industrial S/S freezer tube Ice cream maker, mod: 3D242, cap: 2,400gal.
W/6 freezer tubes • CHERRY-BURREL Industrial S/S freezer tube Ice cream maker, mod: V8-500, 5800gal.US/HR. w/2 tubes &
pump • CHERRY-BURREL Industrial S/S Triple flavour/essence mixing tank (3 x 3,800lt.) Total 11,400L w/(3) industrial mixers (1)
mixer per tank 188" x 65" x 77" • CHERRY BURREL industrial S/S triple flavour/essence mixing tanks, 3 x 2,400L • WCB ICE CREAM 
CHERRY-BURREL industrial S/S Inclusion distributor, (feeder for fruits, nuts, etc.) mod: 1230va, 2008, w/digital CNC control • HOYER
COMET industrial S/S automated filling station mod: COMETC w/motorized conveyor & digital CNC control • Industrial S/S gravity
type lid feeder, w/chain conveyor 42'L  for covers includes guides, 46" x 48" x 26"h V-shape • WAUKESHA mobile S/S industrial sauce
pump • (2) LOMA Industrial S/S automated Metal detection stations mod: IQ2 & IQ3 w/motorized mesh conveyor & pneumatic 
rejection syst.• SAWVEL industrial S/S double-head filling station, mod: 1000-2, for plastic containers 4L. & 11L w/ s/s table 48" x 27"
• 35' S/S Motorised mesh conveyor 35'x 18" x 39"H • (2) EBS Jet printing syst. mod: 6100 SE. • etc…
Specialty Ice cream production line (Gelato, Sherbet, Ice cream pie filling etc.): (2) TETRA HOYER FRIGUS
Industrial S/S continuous ice cream making freezer units, mod: SF600-NI cap: 600L/HR • CHERRY-BURREL Industrial S/S triple
flavour/essence mixing tank (3 x 500lt.) Total 1,500L mod: UAMS-375 R, w/(3) s/s industrial mixers (1) agitator per tank • IMPCO S/S
motorized mesh conveyor 11' x 19" x 35" h, w/speed control • CO2 refrigeration tunnel 27" x 16" x 25'L, w/motorized mesh conveyor
• SHANKLIN automatic packaging sealing unit mod: F-1, cap: 20" x 7' • etc…
Pasteurization & Homogenization line: CHERRY BURREL industrial Pasteurizer mod: PAFDA, CAP: 1500gal. S/S 304,
steam heated insulated side panels w/variable mixer controlled motor & digital thermometer • CHERRY BURREL industrial
Pasteurizer mod: WTC CAP: 500gal. S/S 304, steam heated insulated side panels w/variable mixer controlled motor & digital 
thermometer • CHERRY BURREL industrial pasteurizer s/s, mod: WPTD, CAP: 500 gal. S/S 304, steam heated insulated side 
panels w/variable mixer controlled motor & digital thermometer • CHERRY BURREL industrial homogenizer, mod: SS-1500-VBR,
cap: 700gal.US/ HR, mod: SUPERHOMO STELLA • Alpha Laval 210 element Heat exchange for pasteurization • THE HEILCO
5,000gal.US, horizontal, S/S 304, double wall insulated & refrigerated tank (glycol cooled) w/mixer, C.I.P. syst. & digital thermometer
• CHERRY-BURREL 5,000gal.US, horizontal, S/S 304, double wall insulated & refrigerated tank. (glycol cooled) w/mixer & 
thermometer & C.I.P. syst. • 6,000gal.US, horizontal, S/S 304, double wall insulated & refrigerated tank. (glycol cooled) • DUNHAM
BUSH refrigeration compressor, mod: FX-25 cap: 25T, operating on glycol refrigerant • Basin w/cover • S/S supports • etc…
Automated specialty frozen treat line: OSGOOD INDUSTRIES industrial S/S automated frozen ice cream cone (Drumstick) 
production machine, mod: 2500-1 • Industrial 1hp S/S feed pump • COOKIE KINGDOM frozen ice cream sandwich production
machine, mod: 200, cap: 120 sandwich/min • COOKIE KINGDOM INC Automatic packaging machine w/NORDSON 3500 auto gluer,
w/micro set multi-scan control • GTI soft ice cream & frozen yogurt machine and dispenser • NEMOX PRO 3000 commercial S/S
gelato making machine • Food Tools Cake cutter, mod: CS4A • etc…
Industrial S/S Feed line tubing: ± 10,000 linear ft of S/S feed line tubing, couplings, elbows, ‘’Y’’ pipes, control valves etc…
Packaging line: ANDERSON container packing machine, mod: 464, cap: 32"L, s/s, w/roller feeder • SHANKLIN automatic 
packaging sealing unit mod: F-1, cap : 20" x 7'. • GREAT LAKES CORP heat tunnel, mod: MS102245, cap: 45"L x 24"W x 32"L 
• ACTYPAC AUTOMATION INC. heat tunnel, mod: SHRINK TUNNEL 230 volts, 10,000 watts • BELCOR automatic Box sealer mod:
BELL262 w/nap folding machine • LITTLE DAVID printer, mod: MICROJET 1PLUS • Mesh conveyor, s/s structure, 11'X 24" x 37"h 
• Jet printing system EBS mod: 6100 SE • DAMARK, heat sealer, type L-sealer, mod: SMCP 2236 • ARTY-PAK, autom. packaging
machine, mod: ARTYBAND90 • DAMARK power film drive mod: PFF-26 • etc…
• (1) FREEZER 66' X 90' X 20' (QUICK FREEZE DRIVE IN) • (1) COLD ROOM 105' X 30' X 21' (DRIVE IN)

• RAM electrical control panel, 600 volt • INTEGRA air dryer • MYCOM  refrigeration compressor 100 hp.,
mod: N62 WP, ammonia type • EGOSAVER heat exchanger, mod : EA1200 •

• S/S tank, cap 200L, w/agitator • Mobile supply pump 2.0hp • S/S transfer tank, cap: 100L. • S/S Relay pump • S/S supply tubing 
• TRI-CLOVER 12hp pump w/motor • Pneumatic depositor pump for caramel, on s/s mobile table • S/S tank, on pedestal, 100L.
w/mixer, transfer & sieve • Industrial liquefying machine, S/S, APV CREPACO, mod: QDCLV-300, cap: 300gal. S/S 304, 38" x 38" x
45"H, w/mixer 30HP. Industrial s/s steam basin w/integrated supply pump (mobile basin) 128’’ x 24’’ x 40’’h. • Qty.S/S supply pumps
• (10) S/S sinks • (20) S/S tables • Mobile S/S cabinet • Large qty. s/s asst. parts, joints, elbows, valves, clamps, etc. • Extruder w/motor
• Ice cream freezers • (8) Digital scales WEIGHT-TRONIX, mod: 3275 • TOLEDO, mod: SC30 etc. • Motorized roller/mesh convey-
or, s/s, w/speed control 10' x 13" x 33"h • Foam guard machine • POWER EASE pressure washer • (8) Metal cages: 5' x 50" x 64"h
& 5' x 50’"x 64"• Tank: 1256L.• N.R. MURPHY LTD. Dust collector • MURPHY replacement bags • Circulation pumps • S/S table 48"
x 36"x 37"h • Industrial horizontal reservoir, cap: 1,600gal. 7' diam. x 9' S/S cylinder, painted, insulated • Supply pump GARDNER
DENVER screw type compressor, 50hp, mod: EDE99M • PNEUMATECH INC. air dryer, mod: AD-250, cap: 250 SCFM,
150 PSIG • VOLCANO boiler unit, mod: 4A-40C-6-8, 1,675,000 BTU/H • Large qty, asst gaskets, solenoids, valves, asst. parts 
• Barrel hand truck • Reservoir, s/s, w/circulation pumps, etc. • (3) Motorized mesh conveyors (various sizes) • OLIVIER bread slicer,
mod: 7996 • Hydraulic pumps 10hp • Jiggers • Qty. asst’s recipients • etc… 

BRAND NAMES: LAMBERT – DEAUVILLE – PRODUITS PLAISIRS GLACÉS – ETC…
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY • LOT OF RECIPES FOR ICE CREAM, ETC...

RAW MATERIALS & PACKAGING, ETC...
• (50) STARDRI 240 corn syrup bags, 50lbs. • Fine sugar • Brown Sugar • Flour • Cocoa powder • Chocolate chunks • Chocolate
chips • Maple crunch • Bubble gum • Maple sugar • Dextrose • Powdered Milk • Qty of pails flavouring and essences 5gal to 50gal •
Large qty. Bags of RESINGUARD salt, 20kg. etc. • 3,000 aseptic bags 4L. (6 cases) Clear PVC rolls: 0.05mm, 268mm width, platex,
500m • Plastic rolls: 760 yds. 22XOXO, 1.36ml, 24320 total yds • Asst’s rolls of clear film • Cellulose powder, 50lbs • Wax paper 4.25
x 6.25 (50lbs) • Large qty. Cardboard boxes • Qty. Paper rolls, cake decorations (birthdays, poinsettia, etc.) • Large qty. ice cream 
packaging & containers (over 100 pallets) • Over (50,000) assorted sized Cardboard boxes, inserts & packaging etc…  
• Too many items to list, see our website for more details & photos •

WAREHOUSE EQUIPMENT, RACKING, ROLLING STOCK & LIFT TRUCKS ETC…
ROLLING STOCK & FORKLIFTS: 2000 GRUMMAN OLSON Ice Cream Food Truck, mod: P30 • 2002 FORD F-350 cube van
w/16box (non functional) • 1989 UTILITY 53' refrigerated trailer, mod: VS-2 • 1980 TRAILMOBILE 53’ refrigerated trailer • (2) JLG 
scissor lifts, mod: CM-2030,  33’H, cap: 750 lbs. • pallet lifts • TOYOTA, electric pallet lift, mod: 6HBW20 • (2) RAYMOND, electric lift
trucks, mod: EASI, 24 volt, (side-shift/2-masts)
WAREHOUSE RACKING ETC.: (200) sections industrial drive-in pallet racking 24ft h & Industrial pallet Racking 18ft h 
• Approx: (1000) wooden & plastic pallets 
FLOOR SCRUBBERS: ADVANCE Floor scrubber mod: Convertamatic • TENNANT Floor scrubber mod: 5700XP etc…  
INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATED PALLET WRAPPERS: Cousins automated industrial pallet wrapper mod: 2100 • Muller 
automated industrial pallet wrapper mod: HP-446 • Rolls of shrink film rolls for automated pallet wrappers • etc… 

DAY 2 AUCTION: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2017 AT 10:30 AM
LABORATORY EQUIPMENT & ACCESSORIES: AO Microscope mod: Forty • Fisher Isotemp Incubator mod: 230D • Blue M 
Stabil-Therm Gravity Oven • Spinette Centrifuge • VWY mod: 1235 & Napu mod: 210D water bath • Oakton Laboratory bench meter
• Hanna,Thermolyne & Fisher magnetic Stirrers • Ohaus precision scale mod: Scout-pro • (3) ATAGO, HANNA refracto meters 
• Safegard laboratory water heater • Black-ray long wave ultraviolet lamp • etc… 
OFFICE EQUIPMENT, PHOTOCOPIER & TELEPHONE SYSTEM: Konica Minolta bizhub 250 copier • Reception desk • Partition
office 10X12 • (15) Work stations • (10) Desks • (30) Executive, steno & visitors chairs • 14 ft Conference table w/10 executive leather
chairs • (10) Lateral & legal filing cabinets • Stationary cabinets • Nortel Telephone system with 25 phones • Cafeteria tables • Cafeteria
chairs • Amano DIGITAL punch clock mod: MUR7000 • (30) Lockers • (3) Refrigerators • (5)  Freezers • (5) micro wave ovens • etc…
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT, SERVERS & PRINTERS: HP Proliant ML150 Gen 9 tower server • Dell Power Edge server T300 
• Datamax I Class Thermal barcode and label printer • (10) HP, Asus, Dell Computer systems Core i5, i3 etc.. w/LCD monitors 
• (5) Lenovo, Dell, HP, laptops Core i7, i5, i3 etc. • Buffalo HD external hard disk • APC Smart UPS • (10) Laser printers • etc… 
MACHINE SHOP EQUIPMENT: Miller Synchrowave 200 & Memco AC-275 welders • Sandblast cabinet • (2) Parts washers •
Powerex 5 Hp & Atlas Copco 10 HP compressors • 10 Ton shop pres • WH drill press • First milling machine • Qty power and air tools
• Qty hand tools • ready racking • Metal shelving • metal work tables • Parts and hardware cabinets • Tool chests • Tool boxes • etc…
PARTS DEPARTMENTS & SPARE PARTS: Qty of replacement and maintenance parts such as: Bearings, Valves, switches, 
‘’O’’ rings, relays, controls, gears, hardware, belts, motors, drives etc. • Qty of spare parts for machinery and motorized conveyors 
• Braided hoses • S/S pipes, fittings, check valves • motors • Pumps • Qty of replacement parts in S/S • etc…

INSPECTION OF ASSETS: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2017, FROM 9AM TO 6PM

For more information & pictures see our web site: www.universalauctioneers.com
The auction sale will be carried as per terms & conditions posted at the place of sale. ON THE DAY 
OF THE SALE, all purchases require a deposit of not less than 30% BY CASH, CERTIFIED CHECK,
INTERACT, VISA, MASTERCARD • 15% BUYERS PREMIUM WILL APPLY ON ALL PURCHASES • 

FOLLOW VIA BIDSPOTTER: 18% BUYERS PREMIUM WILL APPLY ON ALL PURCHASES ON BIDSPOTTER

AUCTION ON-LINE & ON SITE



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


